� Price charged for the directly consumed electricity
� Feed-in payment respectively price from direct marketing of electricity
� Efficiency ratios, annual degradation & final value of the energy plant
� Local irradiance (PV) & full load hours (CHP)

uCost factors:
� Initial investment costs
� Operating costs (insurance, cleaning, maintenance, plant or area lease)
� Fuel costs

uFurther factors:
� Discount factor
� Inflation
� Running time of plant & contract

59

4.1 Basics

u Alternatives to self-sufficiency:
1. Grid supply
2. Grid supply and power injection

u Alternative 2 not relevant for future since feed-in remuneration is already
below end-consumer electricity price & is likely to decline further

à Max. price = end-consumer electricity price – incentive payment
à Max. price = 29.51 Ct/kWh – 3 Ct/kWh = 26.51 Ct/kWh

60

Max. net revenue = 22.27 Ct/kWh
} Inflation rate:

} 1.8 %
} Relevant for operative costs & market price for CHP power

} Discount factor:
} Base scenario: 2 %,
} Sensitivity analysis: 0 % - 10 %

BNetzA and Bundeskartellamt (2014), European Central Bank (n.a.), StBa (2015c)

4.2 PV systems – Values

61

Determinants House owner Tenants
Size of the plant 3 kWp 100 kWp

SCR 20 % - 100 % 20 % - 100 %

Price for locally produced electricity 0.2227 € / kWh (net) 0.2227 € / kWh (net)

Feed-in remuneration 0.1231 € / kWh 0.1071 € / kWh

Irradiation 1,000 kWh / kWp 1,000 kWh / kWp

Degradation rate 0.1 % 0.1 %

Running time 20 years 20 years

Investment cost 5,100 € + 600 € in t15 170,000€ + 20,000 € in t15

Costs of operation 72 € / a 2,400 € / a

Discount rate i 0 – 10 % 0 – 10 %

EEG levy - 0.0617 € / kWh

Final Value 54 € 1,800 €

Bost/Hirschl/Aretz (2012), Hirschl et al. (2010),  Kiefer et al. (2010), pvXchange (2015), Wirth (2015)

4.3 CHP unit – Values I
Dimensioning of CHP unit

62

StBa (2015a,  2015b),  Wünsch et al. (2014)

Variable Value
Rental units 100

Living area 8,500 m²

CHP unit

Thermal capacity

Electric capacity

42 kWth

27 kWel

Full load hours 6,000 hours

Total system efficiency 90 %

Electric efficiency ratio 35 %

Fuel input  75 kW ∗ 6,000 h = 450,000 kWh

4.3 CHP unit – Values II
Values for calculating the NPV

63

§ 53a EnergieStG, § 9 StromStG, EEX (2015), Schlesinger (2014), StBa (2015c), Wünsch et al. (2014)